10-10-2006 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 10.6.06 103318763 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc. Name: International Muffler Company Street Address: 1121 N. Main Execution Date: March 7, 2006 City: Schulenburg State: TX ZIP: 78956 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance ☐ Merger Additional name(s) and addresses attached? 

Yes 

No ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Government Interest Assignment □ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License ☐ Other: 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers: ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 5,936,210 issued August 10, 1999 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 35690 7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 1.21(h) & 3.41): \$40.00 Eric B. Meyertons □ Fee Authorization Form Enclosed Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account P.O. Box 398 ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) Austin, Texas 78767-0398 8. Deposit Account No.: 50-1505/6068-00600/EBM DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

18/86/2006 LifUELLER 80000056 501505

Eric B. Meyertons

Reg. No. 34,876

Signature

01 FC:8021 (40.00 DA)

59362110

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents:

\_\_\_

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Assignor	Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation
Assignor's Mailing Address	2400 Maremont Parkway Loudon, Tennessee 37774
Assignee	International Muffler Company, a Texas corporation
Assignee's Mailing Address	P.O. Box 397 1121 North Main Schulenburg, Texas 78956
Patents and Patent Applications:	U.S. Patent No. 4,821,391 Machine for Forming Automotive Muffler Mechanical Lock Joint
	U.S. Patent No. 5,477,015 Vehicular Muffler with Improved Mechanical Lock Joints
	U.S. Patent No. 5,579,577 Improved Method for Fabricating a Muffler
	U.S. Patent No. 5,936,210 Improved High Performance Muffler
	U.S. Patent Application No. 10/802,316 Catalytic Converter with Integral Heat Shield Device

In consideration of the execution and performance of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Maremont Exhaust Products, Inc., ArvinMeritor Canada, and International Muffler Company, dated March 7, 2006, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are here hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to (a) the Patents identified above, and (b) all other materials, processes, devices, trade secrets, know-how and information described in or developed for use in conjunction with the Patents (the "Related Technology"), including but not limited to the right to license any and all of the Patents and the right to sue for past and future infringements of the Patents.

EXECUTED to be effective as of March 7, 2006.

MAREMONT EXHAUST PRODUCTS, INC.

Name: John A. G. Crable, Vice President

# <u>ACKNOWLEDGEMENT</u>

MACHUNA MACHENTA

Notary Public State of Michigan County of Oakland

My commission expires 9/

Acting in the County of Oakland

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

\$\text{con} \text{con} \text{con}

Application No.:

09/007,850

Filed:

January 15, 1998

Inventor(s):

Borneby et al.

Title: **HIGH PERFORMANCE** 

**MUFFLER** 

Patent No:

5,936,210

Issue Date:

August 10, 1999

Atty. Dkt. No:

6068-00600

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. §1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail on the date indicated above and is addressed to:

Commissioner for Patents Alexandria, VA 22313-145

Jeaneaux Jordan

## **FEE AUTHORIZATION**

§

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge the following fees to Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel, P.C. Deposit Account Number 50-1505/6068-00600/EBM:

\$40.00 – assignment recordation fee

Total Amount: <u>\$40.00</u>

Attorney Docket No.: 6068-00600

1

The Commissioner is also authorized to charge any extension fee or other fees which may be necessary to the same account number.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric B. Meyertons Reg. No. 34,876

Attorney for Applicant

MEYERTONS, HOOD, KIVLIN, KOWERT & GOETZEL, P.C.

P.O. BOX 398

AUSTIN, TX 78767-0398

(512) 853-8800 (voice)

(512) 853-8801 (facsimile)

Date: 4

2

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Application No.: 09/007,850
Filed: January 15, 1998
Inventor(s):
Borneby et al.

Title: HIGH PERFORMANCE MUFFLER

Patent No: 5,936,210
Issue Date: August 10, 1999
Atty. Dkt. No: 6068-00600

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. §1.8

DATE OF DEPOSIT: Septem bell 15, 2006

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first

class mail on the date indicated above and is addressed to:

Commissioner for Patents Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Jeaneaux Jordan

### TRANSMITTAL OF ASSIGNMENT

MS ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Applicant encloses the following:

- (1) Form PTO-1595 Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet (1 page);
- (2) Copy of originally executed Assignment (2 pages);
- (3) Fee Authorization in the amount of \$40.00 (2 pages); and
- (4) A return postcard.

1

Borneby et al. 5,936,210

If any fees are inadvertently omitted or if any additional fees are required or have been overpaid, please appropriately charge or credit those fees to Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetzel, P.C. Deposit Account Number 50-1505/6068-00600/EBM.

Respectfully submitted,

Eric B. Meyertons Reg. No. 34,876

Attorney for Applicant

MEYERTONS, HOOD, KIVLIN, KOWERT & GOETZEL, P.C.

P.O. BOX 398

AUSTIN, TX 78767-0398

(512) 853-8800 (voice)

(512) 853-8801 (facsimile)

Date: 9-15-06

**RECORDED: 10/06/2006** 

2